

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.2 FOR PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Santosh Samsheer Thakur,
Aged : 46 years, Occ.: Auto Driver,
R/o : Rameshwari, Nagpur.

Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Shri Shinde for Petitioner.

1] I had witnessed the accident which occurred on the day of Mahashivratri in front of Pride Hotel on Wardha road. There is auto stand and I was standing there with my auto. At that time one motorcyclist was taking turn towards Airport. He was coming from Bardi side. At that time one racer vehicle i.e. two wheeler had come from wrong side and given dash to the motorcyclist. Therefore the motorcyclist had fallen down on the road and sustained injuries to his legs. He was taken in one auto rickshaw.

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Sanjay Mishra for Respondent No.1.

2] I do not know Deepak Kamble. It is true to say that I do not know which vehicle he was having. There was no head on collision. The dash was given in the middle of the motorcycle. It is not true to say that motorcycle of Deepak Kamble had given dash to the coming motorcycle. I do not know Gopal Gajbhe. It is not true to say that the person who had given dash had taken the injured in auto rickshaw.

3] The auto stand is opposite to pride hotel. It is not true to say that another motorcycle was coming from the side of Airport. Both the vehicles were coming from same side. Witness volunteers that another vehicle was on wrong side coming by the side of divider. Police had obtained my signature. No inquiry was made with me.

4] I have adduced my evidence before J.M.F.C. It is not true to say that I did not witness any accident. It is not true to say that on the say of

petitioner I am deposing falsely. I had not met Deepak Kamble any time before. It is true to say that I also do not know Parag Potdar.

Cross-examination for Respondent No.2.

Respondent No.2 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called.
Hence cross examination Nil.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 15.10.2025

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 15.10.2025