

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.1 FOR RESPONDENT NO.1**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Parag Pralhad Potdar,  
Aged : 46 years, Occ.: Service,  
R/o : Trimurti Nagar, Nagpur.

.....

**Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Shri Mishra for Respondent No.1.**

1] I am adducing evidence on affidavit. The affidavit now shown to me is the same. It bears my signature and contents therein are true and correct. Said affidavit is at **Exh.64**.

2] I have filed on record documents below list Exh.63. Certified copy of evidence of Gopal Gajbe and Santosh Thakur are at **Exh.66 and 67**. I have filed on record copy of Adhar Card, PAN card and driving license. I have produced originals of the same before Tribunal for verification. Copies filed on record are true and correct as per originals. Adhar card is at **Exh.68**. PAN card is at **Exh.69** and driving license is at **Exh.70**. Form Comp-B proforma is at **Exh.71**.

3] I have also filed on record copy of notice issued to Deepak Kamble. They bear signatures of my advocate. They are at Exh.45 and 47. The contents therein are true and correct. Postal receipts are at Exh.46, **72, 73**. Acknowledgments are at **Exh.74 and 75**.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Shinde for petitioner.**

4] It is true to say that incident occurred on 01.03.2022. Police had not recorded my statement on 13.03.2022. Witness volunteers that police had only obtained his signatures on two papers. I put my signatures on papers having my name only. I have not filed on record any document to show that in the said accident I had also sustained injuries. It is not true to say

that the contents of my reply to notice i.e. Exh.47 are not true and correct. It is not true to say that I issued that reply to petitioner only to pressurize him to withdraw the present petition. It is not true to say that I was driving my vehicle at a high speed and in rash and negligent manner and also on wrong side. I had not lodged any report with police station that accident occurred due to fault of petitioner. It is not true to say that as accident occurred due to my fault, therefore I did not lodge report against petitioner.

5] It is not true to say that after accident I tried to dispose of my vehicle. It is not true to say that I had also attempted to pressurize the petitioner. It is not true to say that I am deposing falsely. It is not true to say that to avoid my liability I have filed false affidavit,

**Cross-examination for Respondent No.2.**

Respondent No.2 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called. Hence cross examination Nil.

**Re-examination-Nil.**

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 16.02.2026

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 16.02.2026